The impact of the adoption of IFRS9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers have been summarised below.

7

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, prior year financial
statements had to be restated. As explained below, IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 are adopted
without restating comparative information. The related reclassifications and the
adjustments are therefore not reflected in consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance on 1 January
2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result,
the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.
The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Carrying
amount

originally
reported as at
31/12/2017

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 9

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

as at 1/1/2018

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Non-current assets
Available-for-sale

investments 1,290,426 (1,290,426) - -
Financial assets at

fair value
through other
comprehensive
income - 1,209,301 - 1,209,301

 20,626,740 (81,125) - 20,545,615

Current Assets
Financial assets

held for trading 23,660 81,125 - 104,785
Accounts and notes

receivables 17,541,036 - (31,021) 17,510,015
Inventories 23,220,449 - (2,713,708) 20,506,741
Prepayments,

deposits and
other receivables 3,647,643 - (969,316) 2,678,327

Contract assets - - 3,714,045 3,714,045

 58,306,362 81,125 - 58,387,487

Total assets 78,933,102 - - 78,933,102

8

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

 Carrying
amount

originally
reported as at
31/12/2017

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 9

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

as at 1/1/2018

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Liabilities
Other payables and

accruals 10,186,754 - (5,071,867) 5,114,887
Contract liabilities  - - 5,071,867 5,071,867

Total liabilities 47,773,368 - - 47,773,368

Equity
Fair value reserve (162,317) (57,752) - (220,069)
Retained earnings 4,467,709 57,752  - 4,525,461

Total equity 31,159,734 - - 31,159,734

The application of other new and amendments to IFRSs in the current year has had no
material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current
and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial
statements.

9

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification
and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of

[…]

expected credit loss model. As at 1 January 2018, the directors of the Company
reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing financial assets and other items subject to
ECL for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is available
without undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirement IFRS 9.

As at 1 January 2018, no additional allowance on the Group’s account receivables and
contract assets have been recognised.

11

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(iii) Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below summarises the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and
the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities and reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets
and financial liabilities under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on 1
January 2018.

 Carrying

amount at 31
December
2017(IAS 39)

Adoption of
IFRS 9

-Reclassification

Carrying
amount at 1

January 2018
(IFRS 9)*

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Available-for-sale (“AFS”)

investments
– Listed equity securities  614,236 (614,236) -
– Unlisted equity securities  676,190 (676,190) -
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss/held for trading 23,660 81,125 104,785
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income
(“FVTOCI”)

– Listed equity investment - 614,236 614,236
– Unlisted equity investment  - 595,065 595,065

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from application of IFRS 15.

12

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(iii) Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (Continued)

The table below summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings
and other components of equity at 1 January 2018.

[…]

established a five-step model for determining whether, how much and when revenue
is recognised. The Group has elected to adopt the modified retrospective approach for
contracts with customers that are not completed as at the date of initial application (i.e.
1 January 2018) with the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings and comparative information
is not restated. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable
as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11
Construction Contracts and the related interpretations. Details are described below.

The impact of transition to IFRS 15 was insignificant on the retained earnings at 1
January 2018.

The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item of the consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2018 affected by the application of IFRS
15 is illustrated below. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

  Carrying amount
previously reported

at 31 December
2017

Impact on adoption
of IFRS

15-Reclassification

Carrying amount as
restated at 1

January 2018
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Inventories  23,220,449 (2,713,708) 20,506,741
Prepayments,

deposits and
other receivables  3,647,643 (969,316) 2,678,327

Contract assets  - 3,714,045 3,714,045
Accounts and notes

receivables  17,541,036 (31,021) 17,510,015
Other payables and

accruals  10,186,754 (5,071,867) 5,114,887
Contract liabilities   - 5,071,867 5,071,867

 The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of
IFRS 9.

14

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Notes:

(a) Sales of goods

The Group concluded that revenue from construction contracts will continue to be
recognised over time, using an input method to measure progress towards complete
satisfaction of the contract similar to the previous accounting policy. When the
outcome of a construction contract can be reasonably measured, revenue from the

[…]

other payables and accruals was reclassified to contract liabilities of at 1 January 2018
upon initial application of IFRS 15.

Disclosure of the estimated impact on the amounts reported in respect of the year
ended 31 December 2018 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of applying IFRS 15 on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
current year and the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2018,
by comparing the amounts reported under IAS 11, IAS 18 and related interpretations
that were in effect before the change. Line items that were not affected by the
adjustments have not been included. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have material
impact on the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

15

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2018

As reported
Impacts of adopting

IFRS 15

Amounts excluding
impacts of adopting

IFRS 15

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Inventories  23,150,274 2,747,287 25,897,561
Contract assets   2,931,170 (2,931,170) -
Accounts and notes

receivables  21,272,651 183,883 21,456,534
Contract liabilities   6,995,894 (6,995,894) -
Other payables and

accruals  4,614,573 6,995,894 11,610,467

The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of

IFRS 9.

16

2.3  ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARDS

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs and
interpretation that have been issued but are not yet effective, in these consolidated
financial statements.

IFRS 16 Leases1
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts3
IFRIC Int - 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments1
Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business2
Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation1